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SKILL DEVELOPMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP,YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1687
ANSWERED ON:22.07.2014
YOUTH HOSTELS
Gandhi Shri Dilip Kumar Mansukhlal;Mohammed Shri Faizal P.P.

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP,YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of youth hostels functioning in the country, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra;

(b) whether the Government has received proposals from various States including Maharashtra to construct new youth hostel in the country; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, location and State/UT-wise along with the time by which such proposals are likely to be cleared?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP, YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SARBANANDA
SONOWAL)

(a) The details of Youth Hostels presently in the country including the State of Maharashtra is given at Annexure.

(b) & (c) Proposals to set up youth hostels are received from the State Governments from time to time. No proposal has been received recently from Govt. of Maharashtra to construct new Youth Hostel. On the advice of Planning Commission, a policy decision has been taken to complete the youth hostels under construction only and not to take up construction of new hostels.
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